We considered the potential impact of a MRRT on the NIOJV, based on the current structure of the
proposed regime, as set out in various papers released by the Government and the Policy Transition
Group and we included the estimated potential impact of this in our valuation of the NIOJV.  In the event
that the final structure of a MRRT differs significantly from that expected by the market this could have a
significant impact upon our range of values, either positively or negatively.

Other assumptions

Other key financial and economic assumptions adopted by us in assessing the value of the NIOJV
include:

• an Australian corporate tax rate of 30% over the period to 2013, reducing to 29% from then on,
reflecting the introduction of a MRRT

• an ungeared, post tax nominal discount rate of 14.0% per annum.

Sensitivity analysis

Golder undertook a sensitivity analysis around its low and high cases for the NIOJV based on a range of
operational, commercial, financial and other key assumptions. We have summarised the outcome for the
base case in the figure below.

11661995_1 15

BC Iron Limited
Summary of matters considered

16 May 2011

ABCD

Figure 1: Value Sensitivity

-150 -100 -50 0 50 100 150

Discount Rate (15% / 12%)

Operating Costs (+10% / - 10%)

Exchange Rate (+ 10% / - 10%)

Iron Ore Price (- 10% / +10%)

$ Impact on NPV

Source:  Golder

The sensitivity analysis indicates that the assessed value of the NIOJV is extremely sensitive to
movements in the iron ore price and exchange rate, with moderate sensitivity to changes in operating
expenditure.

Exploration potential / valuation of other mineral assets

Bungaroo Creek

Golder assessed the value of BC Iron’s Bungaroo tenements in the Western Pilbara to be in the range of
$1.5 million to $3.0 million.

Other assets

Net assets not valued as part of BC Iron’s mining operations comprised cash, non-mining items of plant
and equipment and sundry other assets and liabilities. Except as specifically noted below, having regard